Cash and cash equivalents 10,847 10,847 10,847 – –

Receivables 7,083 7,083 7,083 – –

totAL 17,930 17,930 17,930 – –

consoLIDAteD 2016

Cash and cash equivalents 12,967 12,967 12,967 – –

Receivables 7,216 7,216 7,216 – –

totAL 20,183 20,183 20,183 – –

UnIVeRsItY 2015

Cash and cash equivalents 7,398 7,398 7,398 – –

Receivables 7,325 7,325 7,325 – –

totAL 14,723 14,723 14,723 – –

consoLIDAteD 2015

Cash and cash equivalents 9,518 9,518 9,518 – –

Receivables 7,276 7,276 7,276 – –

totAL 16,794 16,794 16,794 – –

2016 annual report   109

note 27: FInAncIAL InstRUMent RIsks (continued)

sensitivity analysis
The tables below illustrate the potential effect on the surplus or deficit and equity (excluding accumulated funds) for reasonably
possible market movements, with all other variables held constant, based on the University and consolidated group’s financial
instrument exposures at balance date.

 University consolidated

 +100 bps –100 bps +100 bps –100 bps

   Other  Other  Other  Other
   Surplus equity Surplus equity Surplus equity Surplus equity
   $000s  $000s  $000s $000s  $000s $000s $000s $000s
2016

InteRest RAte RIsk

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents  108 – (108) – 130 – (130) –

Short-term investments  – – – – – – – –

Financial liabilities
Interest rate swaps  – 149 – (149) – 149 – (149)

Borrowings  (377) - 377 - (377) - 377 –

total sensitivity to  (269) 149 269 (149) (247) 149 247 (149)
interest rate risk

 University consolidated

 +10% –10% +10% –10%

   Other  Other  Other  Other
   Surplus equity Surplus equity Surplus equity Surplus equity
   $000s  $000s  $000s $000s  $000s $000s $000s $000s
2016

cURRencY RIsk

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents  (289) – 353 – (289) – 353 –

Receivables  (6) – 8 – (6) – 8 –

Financial liabilities
Payables  114 – (139) – 114 – (139) –

Forward foreign exchange contracts (157) – 192 – (157) – 192 –

total sensitivity to  (338) – 414 – (338) – 414 –
currency risk

eqUItY PRIce RIsk

other financial assets
Listed securities  – 1 – (1) – 1 – (1)

total sensitivity to  – 1 – (1) – 1 – (1)
equity price risk

110   2016 annual report

note 27:  FInAncIAL InstRUMent RIsks (continued)

 University consolidated

 +100 bps –100 bps +100 bps –100 bps

   Other  Other  Other  Other
   Surplus equity Surplus equity Surplus equity Surplus equity
   $000s  $000s  $000s $000s  $000s $000s $000s $000s
2015

InteRest RAte RIsk

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents  74 – (74) – 95 – (95) –

Short-term investments  – – – – – – – –

Financial liabilities
Interest rate swaps  – 79 – (79) – 79 – (79)

Borrowings  (782) - 782 - (782) - 782 –

total sensitivity to  (708) 79 708 (79) (687) 79 687 (79)
interest rate risk

 University consolidated

 +10% –10% +10% –10%

   Other  Other  Other  Other
   Surplus equity Surplus equity Surplus equity Surplus equity
   $000s  $000s  $000s $000s  $000s $000s $000s $000s
2015

cURRencY RIsk

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents  (7) – 10 – (7) – 10 –

Receivables  (37) – 45 – (37) – 45 –

Financial liabilities
Payables  40 – (49) – 40 – (49) –

Forward foreign exchange contracts (466) – 569 – (466) – 569 –

total sensitivity to  (470) – 575 – (470) – 575 –
currency risk

eqUItY PRIce RIsk

other financial assets
Listed securities  – 1 – (1) – 1 – (1)

total sensitivity to  – 1 – (1) – 1 – (1)
equity price risk

2016 annual report   111

note 27:  FInAncIAL InstRUMent RIsks (continued)

explanation of interest rate risk sensitivity
The interest rate sensitivity is based on a reasonable possible movement in interest rates, with all other variables held constant,
measured as a basis points (bps) movement. For example, a decrease in 100 bps is equivalent to a decrease in interest rates of
1.0%. The sensitivity for interest rate swaps has been calculated using a derivative valuation model based on a parallel shift in
interest rates of -100bps/+100bps (2015: -100bps/+100bps).

explanation of currency risk sensitivity